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COURSE TITLE:

BU 480, Personal Financial Management
TERM:


January 10 – April 29, 2011
TIME AND PLACE:
Mon/Wed/Fri, 10:00–10:50; EDUC 103
INSTRUCTOR:         
Caryn Callahan, Ph.D.

OFFICE HOURS:

MWF -- 10:00–11:00; Kieffer Hall 18
OFFICE PHONE:

Call my home phone number, below.

HOME  PHONE:

395-0541  (Call before 9:00 P.M.)

HOME E-MAIL:

caryncallahan@yahoo.com, ccallaha@chaminade.edu 



COURSE DESCRIPTION

This is a basic, introductory course, which covers material essential to an understanding of personal financial management.  Topics will include, but not be limited to, consumer credit and loans, automobile and housing decisions, insurance, tax strategies, retirement planning and insurance.
GRADING

Here is a breakdown of the point allocation.

Midterm Examination




20%

Final Examination




30
Homework Assignments



30
Research Paper and Oral Presentation

20
Total                                                                         100%

Note: You will lose one-half of a percentage point for each unexcused absence.


MIDTERM AND FINAL EXAMS (50%)
The midterm will cover six chapters (Chapters 1 through 7, excluding Chapter 4) and the final exam will cover nine chapters (Chapters 8 through 15 plus Chapter 4).  Although the final is not intended to be cumulative, given the nature of the material, subject matter will necessarily overlap and learning that occurs in the earlier weeks of the class may be needed to answer questions in the final.

HOMEWORK ASSIGNMENTS (30%)

Homework will be assigned almost weekly.
RESEARCH PAPER AND ORAL PRESENTATION

Each student will write a research paper which analyzes in depth one issue in personal financial planning.  Length should be five to eight pages, with at least five citations in the Bibliography.  In addition, each student will do an oral presentation based on their research paper.  The research papers are due the last day of class
TEXTBOOK AND READING ASSIGNMENTS
Personal Finance, Vickie Bajtelsmit, Wiley Pathways, 2008.  Reading assignments will be taken from this assigned textbook.  Be sure to read each chapter thoroughly in the week assigned. 

SPRING 2011, SCHEDULE AND ASSIGNMENTS

BU 480, PERSONAL FINANCE

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 1: Monday, January 10; Wednesday, January 12 and Friday, January 14

Introduction to Personal Finance
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 2: Wednesday, January 19 and Friday, January 21
(Note: Monday, January 17 is the Father Chaminade and Martin Luther King Day Holiday)

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 1




Personal Financial Planning in Action

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 3: Monday, January 24; Wednesday, January 26; Friday, January 28
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 2




Money Management Strategies and Skills

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 4: Monday, January 31, Wednesday, February 2; Friday, February 4
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 4




Managing Your Cash and Savings
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 5: Monday, February 7: Wednesday, February 9; Friday, February 11
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 5




Consumer Credit

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 6: Monday, February 14, Wednesday, February 16; Friday, February 18 

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 6




Using Consumer Loans

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 7: Wednesday, February 23; Friday, February 25 

(Note: Monday, February 21 is the Presidents’ Day Holiday.)
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 7




Making Automobile and Housing Decisions

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 8:  Monday, February 28, Wednesday, March 2; Friday, March 4 


Monday:  
MIDTERM EXAM, 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 9:   Monday, March 7; Wednesday, March 9; Friday, March 11
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 8
Insuring Your Home and Automobile
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 10: Monday, March 14; Wednesday, March 16, Friday, March 18
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapters 9 and 10
Health and Disability Insurance
Financial Planning with Life Insurance
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SPRING BREAK

March 21 (Monday) through March 25 (Friday) is the Spring Recess (no classes).
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 11: Monday, March 28; Wednesday, March 30, Friday, April 1 
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 4




Taxes
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 12:  Monday, April 4 and Wednesday, April 6, Friday, April 8
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 11




Investment Basics





----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 13:   Monday, April 11; Wednesday, April 13; Friday, April 15
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 12 and 13




Investing in Stocks and Bonds




Investing in Mutual Funds

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 14:  Monday, April 18, Wednesday, April 20
(Note: Friday, April 22 is the Good Friday's Holiday.)

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 14




Planning for Retirement

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

WEEK 15:  Monday, April 25; Friday, April 29
(Note: Wednesday, April 27, I have a meeting and have to cancel class.)

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 15




Preserving Your Estate

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Final Exam.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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SPRING DAY 2011
FINAL EXAMINATION SCHEDULE
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